

No. S-230764 Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN:

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

PLAINTIFF

AND:

CANWEST AEROSPACE INC., CAN WEST GLOBAL AIRPARTS INC., THOMAS GEORGE JACKSON

DEFENDANTS

ORDER MADE AFTER APPLICATION

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE)	
JUSTICE GOMERY)	NOVEMBER 17, 2023

THE APPLICATION of Deloitte Restructuring Inc. in its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver and Manager (the "Receiver") of the assets, undertakings and properties of CanWest Aerospace Inc. and Can West Global Airparts Inc. (together, "CanWest") coming on for hearing at Vancouver, British Columbia, on the 17th day of November, 2023; AND ON HEARING Lisa Hiebert, counsel for the Receiver, and those other counsel listed on Schedule "A" hereto; AND UPON READING the material filed, including the First Report of the Receiver dated November 10, 2023 (the "First Report");

THIS COURT ORDERS that:

- 1. The time for service of the Notice of Application for this order and the supporting material is hereby abridged and this application is properly returnable today and any further service thereof is hereby dispensed with.
- 2. The activities of the Receiver as set out in the First Report be and are hereby approved; provided however that only Deloitte Restructuring Inc. in its personal capacity and only

with respect to its own personal liability shall be entitled to rely upon or utilize in any way such approval.

3. Endorsement of this Order by counsel appearing on this application, other than counsel for the Receiver, is hereby dispensed with.

THE FOLLOWING PARTIES APPROVE THE FORM OF THIS ORDER AND CONSENT TO EACH OF THE ORDERS, IF ANY, THAT ARE INDICATED ABOVE AS BEING BY CONSENTING

Signature of Lisa Hiebert

Lawyer for the Receiver, Deloitte Restructuring Inc.

BY THE COURT

REGISTRAR



Schedule A – Appearance List

Counsel	Party	
Lisa Hiebert	Deloitte Restructuring Inc., in its capacity as Receiver of CanWest Aerospace Inc. and Can West Global Airparts	
Jordan Schultz	Royal Bank of Canada	
Martin Sennott	The Defendant, Thomas George Jackson	